- derivatives on gas 584 524 (10) 48 1 48 (11) -

Trading derivatives:

- energy derivatives 18,956 13,042 40 (55) 81 59 (41) (114)

- swaps on oil commodities 8,488 5,934 (27) 119 1,847 350 (1,874) (231)

- �futures/options on oil
commodities 1,450 229 (7) (5) 30 3 (37) (8)

- derivatives on coal 332 896 (2) 31 20 147 (22) (116)

- embedded derivatives 268 432 (267) (356) - 8 (267) (364)

TOTAL COMMODITY
DERIVATIVES 32,711 23,838 (389) 9 1,997 866 (2,386) (857)

Cash flow hedge derivatives refer to the physical positions

in the underlying and, therefore, any negative (positive)

change in the fair value of the derivative instrument cor-

responds to a positive (negative) change in the fair value

of the underlying physical commodity, so the impact on

the income statement is equal to zero. The following ta-

ble shows the fair value of the derivatives and the con-

sequent impact on shareholders’ equity at December 31,

2011 (gross of taxes) that would have resulted, all other

conditions being equal, in the event of a 10% increase or

decrease in the prices of the commodities underlying the

valuation model considered in the scenario at that date.

Millions of euro -10% Scenario +10%

  at Dec. 31, 2011

Fair value of derivatives on energy in cash flow hedges 93 (54) (204)

Fair value of derivatives on coal in cash flow hedges (148) (62) 23

Fair value of derivatives on gas in cash flow hedges (40) (10) 20

The following table shows the fair value of derivatives

and the consequent impact on the income statement and

shareholders’ equity at December 31, 2011 (gross of tax-

es), that would have resulted, all other conditions being

equal, in the event of a 10% increase or decrease in the

prices of the commodities underlying the valuation model

considered in the scenario at that date.

Millions of euro -10% Scenario +10%

 at Dec. 31, 2011

Fair value of derivatives on energy in trading transactions (28) 40 85

Fair value of derivatives on oil commodities in trading transactions (123) (34) 64

Fair value of derivatives on coal in trading transactions 25 (2) (32)

Embedded derivatives relate to contracts for the purchase

and sale of energy entered into by Slovenské elektrárne in

Slovakia. The market value at December 31, 2011 came to a

negative €267 million, composed of:

a. �an embedded derivative on the EUR/USD exchange

rate whose fair value at December 31, 2011 was a

negative €139 million;

b. �a derivative on the price of gas whose fair value at De-

cember 31, 2011 was a negative €128 million.

The following tables show the fair value at December 31,

2011, as well as the value expected from a 10% increase or

decrease in the underlying risk factors.